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Pebruary 7, 1955 

To William o. Bailey, Deputy commissioner ot Education 
Re: subsidy Paid Eait-cor1nth Academy tor vocational_Courses 

we have your memo Pe the ~bove captioned subsidy, which reads 
as follows: 

· "Thia Department paid to East Corinth Academy; on October 12, 
1954 subsidy for the school year 1953-54. 

"The eligibility ot the town ·and Eas~ Corinth Academy to have 
a board in addition to a contract was determined by the· financial 
report or the Academy tor the·Academ:y's preceding fiscal year, which 
ended ·on JUne 3,0 ,· 1953. • · · 

"Chapter 397, ·PL 1951 was apec1t1eally st~ted to be effective 
July 1, ·195:,. 

"Since the Academy's fiscal year was completed before the ef­
fective date of the Act, we ask whether the joint board of the town 
and academy (which was to be allowable, except tor this section) 
would not be a valid board.tt 

It would appear from the above that the Town ot East Corinth 
and East Corinth Academy had a joint board by mutual con~ent, with­
out first attaining the condition ·eontained in Section 96, where 
tbe amount-to b~ paid under ·the c~ntraet.between the town and ·the 
aoadem.y·should equa1·0r ~xceed the inoo~ ·~r _the academy tor the 
preceding pear exclusive ot s\ims paid said academy by the contract-
ing town. · · 

In an opinion written some years ·•go this office advised that 
a joint board was permissive. ·or cou~se, this opinion has now been 
change_d by virtue of' Ch~pter . -,97 of' the .PUblic Laws ot 1951. How­
ever, as the effective date of Chapter J97 was July 1, 1953, we 
are-ot the·opinion· that it 1s proper tor the.Department or Educa­
tion to pay subsidies for vocational courses ·to East Corinth Aca­
demy where there was .a joint board existing permissively during 
the year 1953, prior to the effective date ot the Ac.t. 

jgf/o 

James Glynn Frost 
Deputy Attorney General 
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